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Before use, adjustment or maintenance, it is important
to read this instruction manual very carefully. This ma-

nual must be stored in a safe place for any future reference.

Thi

to ATEX regulations 94/9/EC, protection level:

s ANEST IWATA spray guns kit complies

CE @IIZGX

112 G X Suitable for using Zones 1 and 2.
X marking: Any static electricity discharge from the spray gun is to be
diverted to the ground via the conductive air hose as stipulated.

ALWAYS observe WARNINGS and CAUTIONS in this

3. Securely ground spray gun using conductive alr hoss than1MQ)
Always ensure that the spray gun is earthed ty
PROTECTION OF HUMAN BODY (¢ @
1. Use in a well-ventilated site, using a spray booth
Poor ventilation can cause organic solvent poroning s fie

2. Always wear protective gear (safety glasses, mask, gloves) 1o avold
inflammation of eyes and skin.

: : In case of any physical discomfort, immediately seok mwdial advice
instruction manual. 5 s
. Wear earplugs if necessary.
} Noise level can exceed 80 dB(A), depending on operating conditions and
WARNING | Potentially painting site.
A situation e R 4. Pulling the trigger many times during operation, may cause carpal
CAUTION | Potentially hazardous | Minor to moderate injury tunnel syndrome. Always rest, in case of Hiredness
situation
IMPORTANT P_t:lerll_tially hazardous | Property damage IMPROPER USE A
situation
1. N i |
1. TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ever point gun towards people or animals
Max. working air pressure: 7.0 bar (100 PSI)| Air connection: G 1/4”’M 2. Never exceed maximum working prossure of maximum operating
Noise Level (LAeqT)*: 79.7 dB (A) Fluid connection:  M16x1.5mm Temperature
Max. Temperature range: 5~ 40 °C Weight g (Ibs)**: 380 (0.84)
* Measuring point: 1m backwards from gun, 1.6m height. _** Weight without cup. | °- ::";:‘xi:;;a%’t:;:xi:g "rlcl:xd ?'7““"“ before ""'"'“9'[ d"':'"'"“b”;'“
4 , remaining pressure can cause bodily injury due
Model Nozzle | Aircap | Airinlet | Fluid | Air Pattern to improper operation or scattering of cleaning hgusd
Giasicrs | | g | " B mon Vi
min . i
WADI m__mmo 4. Tip of fluid needle set has a sharp point.
%8%0% [ n.g ‘ :695077 8% Do not touch the tip during maintenance 10 avoud accidents
10U-1 0 5 15!
%gg % : Lv2 ST }gg 280 %ng 5. Never use lhislgun to spray foods or chemicals
W400-142 Cevitnel o8 — Otherwise, foreign substance, could cause corrosion of il passages
W400-162 il 240 BT which could adversely affect health.
W400-182¢ . v | 320 20 260
W400-202 2.0 R2 30 | 460 360 320 | | 6. Never alter this spray gun, to avoid insufficient performance and dam-
va]gg 51 25 Wi 30 580 360 3 age.
ellAria
W400-104 0 130 250 7
WA400-124 5| BA41 180 950 7. If something goes wrong, immediately stop operation and find the
Wl 88 4 %) 220 5 cause. Do not use again, until you have solved the problem
400-144 4 20 250°
vw]fgg 24 -g,; BA4-2 S 228 . 210 :;0 8. Do not enter working areas, where robots, reciprocators, ele. are used,
7 : —o 5 until they have been turned off. Otherwise, they could cause injury
gvvégo 204 2, 375 90
W400 WB-1016 | 1.0 0 30 (| 3. HOW TO USE
400 WB-12 2 | 20 60
400 WB- o LR 40 &l 80
W400 WE-14 1 18 [ 90 CAUTION
W400 WB- 3 0| | 300 || - Use clean air filtered through air dryer and air filter.
%BO W :}‘ é WB2 8 | 3% %lgi - When using this gun for the first time after purchase, adjust fluid nee-
WAU0 WBX : = dle packing set (21), sprar cleaner to clean fluid passages and
W400 WBX-12 | 150 360 remove rust preventive oil.
V\Avlj 00 wex. 13‘ [ } : WBX 20 w,;%gf 370 %87 - :irmly fix hose or container to spr:y gun, to avoid disconnection of
LPH 400 ose or container, that can cause bodily injury.
LPH-400-124LV 2 90 260 i i 2 1/4" (5
CPH-400-1341V 5 110 i 1. Firmly connect an air hose to air nipple 1/4"(5-1)
LPH-400-144LV | 14 Lv4 11 130 | 20 290 | | 2. Firmly connect a suitable cup to fluid nipple (5-2)
H-400-164
0 288 :\\; } g | %gg— — %8— 3. Flush fluid passages with a compatible cleaner. *
4. Pour paint into container, test spray, adjust fluid output and pattern width.
2. SAFETY WARNING :

FIRE AND EXPLOSION

1.

A®O

Never use the following HALOGENATED HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS:
which can cause cracks or dissolution of gun body (aluminium) due to
chemical reaction. UNSUITABLE SOLVENTS: methyl chloride, dichloro-
methane, 1.2-dichloroethane, carbon tetrachloride, trichloroethylene,
1.1.1-trichloroethane

. Sparks and open flames are strictly prohibited. Paints can be highly

flammable and can cause fire.Do not expose to open flames, electrical
goods, cigarettes etc.

4. HOW TO OPERATE

Suggested atomizing air pressure is 2.0 to 3.0 bar (29 to 43PS).

Recommended paint viscosity differs according to paint property and
painting conditions. 15 to 23 sec. / Ford cup#4 is recommended.

_ Set the spray distance from the gun to the work piece, as near as possi-

ble within the range of 150-250 mm (5.9 - 9.8 in).

_ The gun should be held so that it is perpendicular to the surface of the

workpiece at all times. Then, the gun should move in a straight and hori-
zontal line. Arcing the gun causes uneven painting.
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5. MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION

CAUTION

Before carrying out malntenance and (nspection ALWAYS
ohserve WARNING indications

Never use spare parts that are not Anest lwats sciginais
Never damage fluid nozzle tip, fluld needie o sl cop hales
Never immerse the spray gun completely in Hagsids sueh s thinner,

5.1 MANUAL CLEANING PROCEDURNE

AN

wp o e .

SIS

k=)

8.

. Leave cleaner for a few seconds, then ermpty o i table wasle

The fluid passages of the gun, must be lesned tharoughly
after each use, especially after use with b companan! palnts,
Incomplete cleaning can cause defective patiem shaps

Never soak air cap set (1) in cleaning Hoguld for s sstanded poriod,
even when cleaning.

Never use metal brush to clean the gun,

Drain remaining paint from spray gun and ¢ s aliie tainer

. Pour cleaner into cup.
. Unscrew air cap (1) by 2 turns, to allow at g &l 10 back Nush, fukd

passages of the gun.
Pull trigger (16) and make sure, that atomizing s sk

ntain

er.
Repeat procedure above, until spray gun i ¢l
Remove air cap (1) and cup from gun, then chean sach st
soaked with cleaner and wipe out with waste cion

DRY ALL PARTS completely and apply spray gun fut

with brush

ant 10 each thread

5.2 AUTOMATIC CLEANING PROCEDURE

_ Make sure that the equip

When using automatic spray gun washer, follow the Instruction manual

provided with it. Before cleaning, make sure alr is reloased from air

passages.

Only use suitable cleaner designed for your spray gun washer.

tis dried | dintely after cleaning.

Do not leave spray guns inside spray gun washer, after eleaning.

gledaner vapour can damage packings and cause corrosion inside gun
ody.

_ Do not leave spray guns soaking in cleaner
_ Securely ground washer equipment.

Use of cleaner with waterborne coatings, can mcrease PH level especial
ly after several cleanings. Please, replace the cleaner regularly in order to
always ensure the best spray gun performance

_ Make sure that the PH level of cleaner does not exceed the limit.

PH level: 6.0~8.0 (but only during cleaning).

5.3 DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURE

Before disassembly, fully cle;m fluid passages.

a.Disassemble fluid nozzle (2-1), while
keeping fluid needle set (2-2) pulled
(triggering) in order to protect its
seat section

b.Disassemble fluid needle set (2-2)
(only when strictly necessary)

Remove fluid adj. knob (12) and needle spring (11), extracting the spring
and fluid needle set (2-2), from the back of fluid adj. guide set (10) still
assembled on the gun body (5).

d.  Fluid need . "
D always be a i Whodh
set (2-2) I8 | "
e o wing way tight
Ptasqu o [HD a 60 degree tu
White spanner. When -
packing set (21). d 1ve s
piece of needle pack
the gun body

If you tighten fluid needle packing set (21) too much, fluid needie st
(2-2) will not move smoothly, resulting in paint leakage from tip of fud
nozzle (2-1).

Iry to adjust it carefully while pulling trigger and confirming movement
of fluid needle set (2-2).

If you tighten it too much, repeat operation.

. Air valve assembly (8), assemble air valve (8), air valve spring (9) and
fluid adj. guide set (10) together. Next, insert fluid needle set (2-2) into
fluid adj. guide set (10), fit it to gun body set (5) and screw fluid ad). gui
de set (10).

If you try to fit air valve spring (9) and air valve (8) to gun body set (5)
without fluid needle set (2-2), air valve (8) will not be fitted correctly and
the packing in the fluid adj. guide set (10) will be damaged

_—

. Disassembly of pattern adjustment set (6) and/or air adjustment set (14).
In order to disassemble pattern adj. set (6) and/or air adj. set (14), turn
manually the adj. knob of the adjustment counterclockwise, to open it
completely and unscrew the hexagon face with a spanner turning it
counterclockwise.

- To reassemble pattern adjustment set (6) and/or air adjustment set (14),
reverse the procedure.

IMPORTANT: Before reassembling pattern adjustment set and/or air
adjustment set, make sure that these operations are carried out with the
adjustment fully open.

5.4 INSPECTION & REPLACEMENT STANDARD

WHERE TO INSPECT _REPLACEMENT PART
a. Each hole passage of air cap (1) Replace if it is crushed or deformed
and fluid nozzle (2-1).

b. Packing and O ring Replace if it is deformed or worn out.

Replace them if leakage does not
stop after fully cleaning fluid nozzle
(2-1) and fluid needle set (2-2).

If you replace fluid nozzle (2-1)or
fluid needle set (2-2) only, fully
match them and confirm that there
is no leakage.

¢. Leakage from seat section
between fluid nozzle (2-1) and
fluid needle set (2-2).
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6. TROUBLESHOOTING 7. SPARE PARTS LIST Prima di procedere all' instaliasions alls messs in lunzions, RISCHI PER LA SALUTE
=t A alla regolazione o allo operasien & manutensions. leggere 1. Usare la pistola per verniciatura in ambienti, ben /-2 n
GUN DOES NOT SPRAY = attentamente il presents manuals & whwsions, che dove ventilati utilizzando la cabina di verniciatura
essere conservato per ognl lulure (lesimenie Una ventilazione'inadegu.ata 0 insuﬁi_cienlc potrebbe ¢
- Fluid adj. knob (12) closed Check and adjust. La pistola ANEST IWATA per vermicaturs ( E Zione da solventi Qraanciotatsare incendi
. & spruzzo & in conformitd alla normative AT & Q Y una20 2. Indossare sempre indumenti protettivi (occhiall di protesions sasian
- Tip hole of nozzle obstructed. ~ Check and clean. e Livello di protezione: categoria 112 ¢ % wiat Jone 1 8 2 ouanli).IPerer;/itadre ﬁhe iI”corllutalno con i materiall irritantl. proves oy
- Palnt Al y \ i i iCitd statica dove sesers dalla ( zione agli occhi ed alla pelle. Nel caso in cui si verificasse anch -
Paint filter obstructed. Check and clean. mﬂgg;taatgr?e)r(r‘a]_aﬂsg\/récrgg iul :I:;I: oo “, .“ ch “ g ‘,”,:k':““ chio di danno fisico, consultare immediatamente un fmedic:
- Non drip obstructed. Check and clean. 4. Se & necessario indossare i tappi afonizzanti.
Assicurarsi di rispettare SEMPRE, lo svvartonze por la [l ivello di rumorosita puo superare 80 dB(A) e dipende dalle condizion d s
sicurezza, contenute nel suddetto manuale d'istruzions, lizzo e dall'area di lavoro.

INTERMITTENT SPRAY PATTERN

- Air escapes from fluid nozzle ~ Check , clean & replace if

— . 4. Lutilizzo costante della pistola da verniciatura che prevede una prolunga
’ Pl — ta pressione manuale sul grilletto della pistola, potrebbe provocare la sin
AVVERTENZE Situazione polensial  Sel tisehi Ia salute | &r%r;l:&%é‘lg?%gg?;ﬁafgzlrc::g grlez:/ea;gzgsrgemo della mano, sospendere

54 5 (2=1); necessary. mente pericolosa o 1 vita dell operatore. |
/// - Air escapes from fluid needle ~ Tighten. ArrEuzlou:‘snuaziuna.pn'tmuu Hisehi moderatt por it | RISCHI DI USO IMPROPRIO &
; rodotto o |
packing (21). | TIONIR YRR ’ sToporen. (4. ma puntare la pistola in direzione del corpo umano o di animali.
- Air escapes from cup joint.  Tighten. IMPORTANTE lsr:;‘;‘:;'g:'r’ic";’l';"‘."" Daani materiall 2. MAI superare la pressione o la temperatura massima d'esercizio.
- Dirt inside air cap (1). Clean. " 3. Scaricare sempre la pressione dell'aria e del materiale, prima delle
1. SPECIFICHE TECNICHE operazioni di pulizia, di blaggio e di tenzione.
e Max. pressione esercizio aria: 7.0 bar (100 PSI)  Hacearse sin Gidm Altrimenti la pressione residua potrebbe causare ferite al corpo provocate da
DEFECTIVE SPRAY PATTERN FLUID NOZZLE _ NEEDLE SET Combination Livello Rumorasita (LAeaT)": 79.7 B (A) Raccords fuids: M1kt § mm operazioni scorrette o dall'emissione dei liquidi usati per la pullzia
” ; Orifice Nozzle Needle Nozzle Needle Max. Temperatura: 5-~40°C Poso g (Ibe)** 380 (0.M4) 4. L'estremita dell’astina & tagliente. Per non rischiare di ferirsi, evitare di o
- Dirty nozzle (2-1)or air cap (1). Clean carefully. g mm (in) Mark i Mark i | AR R ¥ i Sl L
(in set o ety : ¢ “ care |'estremita dell'astina durante le operazioni di manutenzione
Nzl (2-1) or alr sap (1) Renlacs [ Batetibo: Waoo WacoiA Punto di misurazione: 1 m dietro la pistola, 1.6 m d sliesea Poso vonza lazza G ; p_ = 2 . L
has been damaged. Dadonl BIWE 1 oo | = MO0 Tgbide Oyl s ids pia Vol SN 1 1 5 st o e o i iolons
; ' - Fluid nozzle (2-1) is loose. Tighten. 10IM0SIP W206/10 40012 _ W400/10BA 40012 Classic Plus E”"""‘ UReIIo = “al:m ml :mn Nf"' o - passaggi vernice, con conseguenti dannggz(i)an?entei gﬂgsr‘)isemia(é lr:;(}'l»: ;‘:.-r I:
s ; bl 1.2(0.047) | W200/12 40012 W400/12BA_| 40012 W400 . salite,
aint viscosity too high or Dilute paint or increase 1.3(0.051) | W200/13 20015 W400/13BA 20015 W400-082! 08 (1] 80
too low. viscosity 1.4 (0.055) | W200/14 20015 W400/14BA 20015 W4 nfmg 0 3 150 6. Mai modificare la pistola per verniciatura, per evitare danneggiamenti
- Fluid output too high or Adjust fluid adj. knob (12) | |1:6(0.063) W200/16 20015 | WA400/16BA 0015 %3 0 % y Lv2 20 168 8 ,llr: e qualJna d.EI nsu‘ITato.
100 low! tolfedlos 0rMetamse) 1.8 (0.071) | W200/18 20018 W400/18BA 0020 W400-14: T 210 Dhis 7. Nel caso di malfunzi nti, le operazioni
2.0(0.079) | W200/20 20020 W400/20BA 20020 W400-16! BEN 240 270 di verniciatura per la ricerca del guasto. Non utilizzare nuovamente i pro
LEAKING | |2.5(0.098) | W200/25 20025 - = W400-182 (=l Vi 120 200 260 dotto finché non si & risolto il problema.
- Fluid nozzle (2-1), needle set  Clean or replace if neces- W400WB LPH400 WVW’G: (s)gG : VHV% 31 ‘;1:; “}2 %ﬁg 8. Mai entrare nelle aree di lavoro delle attrezzature (come; robot, recipro-
(2-2) or gun body (5), dirty, o 1.0 (0.039) | 400WB/10 40012 - - - WAOUBelAmla | s : ¥ catori, ecc.), finché queste non siano state disattivate.
i . . : : ¥ ] g Eggg; Zggwgﬂg 20012 400LV/12 40012 WA00-104G 0Bl 170 750 200 Altrimenti , il contatto con i macchinari in funzione potrebbe essere causa di
lamaged or worn on seat. .3 (0. 0015 - =i W400- ; > 180 250 220 incidenti e ferimenti.
- Dirt inside air cap (1). Clean. 1.4(0.055) | 400WB/14 20015 | 400LV/14 40015 W400- 20 280
- i Adi ; 1.6 (0.063) = = 400LV/16 40015 ; 20 250 300
. Lot.)se fluid adj. lknob (1?), Adjust. 1.8(0.071) [ 400Lv/18 40020 WA00-164 6 BA42 285 210 30 3. UTILIZZO &
| - Fluid needle spring (11) is Replace. SPARE PARTS LIST REF gvvigg giG 8 ;:'/Iﬁ' %6 ATTENZIONE
worn. L : 2N o n . 1 e v
) ; Air ca Ref. 1 W400 WB \ - Peralimentare la pistola utilizzare aria filtrata ed asciutta.
- Loose fluid nozzle (2-1). Tighten. Fluid ﬁozzle T A Wiggwg g}g 0 “!j:) 323 Si consiglia I'uso di un filtro con scarico automatico di condensa ed
y : W - . : y ) :
- Needle packing set (21) loose, Adjust, clean or replace. Fluid Nozzle Ref.2-1 ® WZOO‘WB~ 3 ' WB1 140 230 80 essiccatore.
too tight, dirty or worn. Fluid needle Ref.2-2 @ 400 WB-14 : 18 160 290 - Quando si utilizza la pistola per la prima volta dopo I'acquisto, rego-
Body set Ref. 5 W4-8%%E_ : WB2 }:"(: 0 ;r‘)g lare il set guarnizioni astina (21), pulire i passaggi del materiale
AIR ESCAPES FROM AIR CAP Air nipple Ref. 5-1 W400 WB-1 GEG ] | 75:(, 40 spruzzando detergente compatibile per rimuovere I’olio antiruggine.
' : Fluid nipple * Ref. 5-2 1 Wm’)‘( | | . Collegare saldamente la tazza alla pistola, per evitare che lo scolle-
- Air valve (8), air valve seat (7) Clean or replace if neces- Pf'mern adjustment set Ref. 6 WZU(TWB)(W %— WBX 1 20 : 0‘&" A10 %“’2 gamento della stessa durante le operazioni di verniciatura provochi
or air valve spring (9) dity ~ sary. | |Airvalve seat Ref. 7 W400 WBX-1446G] 14| 200 390 ferito gravi al corpo.
or damaged. | O'nng Ref.7-1 ® LPH 400 el . 1. Collegare saldamente il tubo aria d'alimentazione al raccordo aria 1/4"(5-1)
i e et et g Hegiade. ﬁfr va:ve ‘ :ef. g i }fmgg 2 :V 2 2 ) 2. Gollegare saldamente una tazza adeguata, al raccordo materiale (5-2)
) ir valve spring ef. 9 [PH-400-144LV 7 V4 1 130 270 290 3. Detergere | passaggi vernice della pistola con detergente compatibile
(7-1) damaged or worn. G diiSTentand R 1
luid adjustment guide ef. 10 [PH-400-164LV | 1. 150 210 4. Versare la vernice nella tazza, verificare lo spruzzo, regolare la fuoriuscita
:E?:I:dﬁ:tﬁem e ::;- }; LPH-400-184LV| ‘ 190 320 del materiale e la larghezza del ventaglio.
- : 2 AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
Air valve shaft Ref. 13 ® 4. COME OPERARE
o RISCHI DI INCENDI ED ESPLOSIONI n
Air adjustment set Ref. 14
Trigger stud Ref. 15 1. Mai utilizzare SOLVENTI IDROCARBURI ALOGENATI, _ La pressione aria d'atomizzazione consigliata, & compresa tra 2.0 e 3.0
: che potrebbero causare danni e scioglimento delle parti in alluminio del cor- bar (29 e 43 PSI).
Trigger Ref. 16 po pistola, provocati da reazioni chimiche : .
E stopper Ref. 17 SOLVENTI INCOMPATIBILL cloruro di met, diclorometano, 1.2-dicloroetano, | = L& viscosta dell vernice consigliata cambia secondo le proprietd dolly
Filter Ref. 18 tetracloruro di carbonio, tricloroetilene, 1.1.1-tricloroetano. 23 sec. / Coppa Ford #4. y 0 i R
Brush Ref. 19 2. La presenza di fiamme libere e la produzione di scintille & severamente !
Spanner Ref. 20 vietata. Le vernici possano essere altamente infiammabili e quindi causa di Calibrare la dlstanglodéggrmcmgrg pé)%smllmeme In"uno spazio ristret
Needle packing set Ref.21 o gravi incendi. Evitare ogni azione che potrebbe provocare incendi, come fu- € compreso tra i mm ( in)
*ATTENTION: To disassemble Air valve seat_part.8, use 10 mm all h (N | mare, provocare scintille o qualsiasi rischio elettrico. _ Lassetto della pistola dovrebbe essere mantenuto sempre perpends
Ball point type) . Sl ;mrél.a‘;vk::npar;s iy we:rahle pgins. ol : 3. Collegare correttamente a terra la pistola per verniciatura, utilizzando un lare alla superficie del pezzo di lavorazione. Inoltre la pistola doviehis
To di bl .Fl id nippl it 5-2 8 I h ¥ OICetlOpars) spf:cr ¥.gun model, part name with ref. tubo aria conduttivo. (Minore di 1MQ). operare sempre per linee orizzontali. Eventuali spostamenti della pistols
0 disassemble Fluid nipple_ part. 5-2, use 8 mm allen wrench. No. and marked No. of air cap set, fluid nozzle and fluid needle. Controllare periodicamente la stabilita della messa terra. potrebbero provocare una verniciatura non uniforme
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